CONTROL SYSTEM FOR THE
ZONE 2 PRESSURIZING SYSTEM
5000Q SERIES
PROCESS AUTOMATION
5000Q Operating Instructions
2
Table of contents
Preface       4

 19.11 Flow diagram – bypass    37
 19.12 General information on the program  38
20. Type codes for the individual components   39
 20.1 5000Q controller    39
 20.2 EPV5000Q vent    40
 20.3 5000Q-DV purge valve     41
 20.4 5000Q-PPE pressure reducer     41
21. Troubleshooting      42
22. Maintenance and cleaning     43
23. Technical data      43
5000Q Operating Instructions
4
Preface
We are pleased that you have chosen a quality product from Pepperl+Fuchs.
These operating instructions will help you to meet the safety and protection requirements
for systems with explosion protection in equipment Group II, Zones 2 and 22 when
installing, commissioning, and using the 5000Q controller and its components.
This important safety and hazard information will help you to use the 5000Q controller
safely and correctly.
We reserve the right to make technical changes. Failure to follow these installation
instructions and use the device for what it is intended may impair the safety of the product.
Publisher with responsibility for content:
  Pepperl+Fuchs
  1600 Enterprise Pkwy
  Twinsburg, Ohio  44087
1. General information
Safety note and symbols used
It is strongly urged that you follow all instructions and recommendations in this manual, in
addition to all applicable codes, standards, and local requirements. Failure to do so voids all
warranties, both implicit and explicit, and relieves the manufacturer of all liability.
      This symbol calls your attention to instructions or requirements that must be
      followed. Failure to observe the instructions and information that this symbol
      calls attention to may result in the failure of the device and any devices or
      systems connected to it.
      This symbol draws your attention to important information.
      This symbol warns the user of potential danger. Failure to observe this
      warning may lead to personal injury or death and/or property damage.
      This symbol accompanies a list of tools you will need to install the unit.
Directive 2014/34/EU regulates explosion protection for technical equipment and
protective systems.
It is restricted to the manufacture and placing on the market of safe products for use in
hazardous areas.
Directive 1999/92/EC is aimed at operators of installations in hazardous areas and
regulates the safety of persons involved in installation, operation, and maintenance.
In addition, the rules and regulations relating to electrical installation and accident
prevention at the place of use must be followed.
Note
Warning
Attention
Control System for the Pressurizing System
5
2. Information on these operating instructions
Knowledge of the basic safety regulations and additional training and experience in the
area of explosion protection are essential for the safe handling and failure-free operation of

Control System for the Pressurizing System
39
20. Type codes for the individual components
20.1 5000Q series controller
5000Q -_  - _ -_- _
Designation, controller
Identifier, use in zone
02 = Zone 2 & 22
Identifier, housing material
PY = Polyester
Identifier, mounting
O = Setup for mounting outside the enclosure
Identifier, power supply
115VAC = 115 VAC ±10%, 48 ... 62 Hz ±10%
230VAC = 230 VAC ±10%, 48 ... 62 Hz ±10%
24VDC = 24 VDC ±10%
5000Q Operating Instructions
40
20.2 EPV5000Q vent
EPV5000Q- _- _
  Designation Vent
Housing material
PY = Polyamide PA
Designation, diameter
ø4 = 18 mm with spark arrestor screen
Control System for the Pressurizing System
41
20.3 5000Q-DV purge valve (digital valve)
  5000Q-_-_ - _-_-_ - _
20.4 Pressure reducer PRE
   5000Q- _-_-_-_
Designation, valve type
DV = Digital valve
Identifier, thread:
08 = ½ inch
Identifier, nominal size:
13 = 13 mm, includes the 3.0 and 4.5 mm
orifice
Identifier, housing material:
BR = Brass
Identifier, voltage:
230VAC = 230 VAC ± 10% 48 ... 62 Hz
115VAC = 115 VAC ±10%, 48 ... 62 Hz
24VDC = 24 VDC ±10%
EX = Ex de solenoid valve
Designation, pressure reducer
PRE = Pressure reducer
Identifier, thread:
08 = ½”
Designation, material:
PA= PA66
Blank for gas atmosphere
Z22 for dust atmosphere
5000Q Operating Instructions
42
21. Troubleshooting
Fault Possible cause Remedy
5000Q
not working
No mains voltage Check mains voltage
supply cable
5000Q faulty Return 5000Q
The electrical  equipment
is activated without a pre-